

Nos. 12-1529, 12-1628

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**GGNSC SPRINGFIELD LLC,
d/b/a Golden Living Center-Springfield**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisor Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1714**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement concerning oral argument	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	4
A. An overview of the Center and its staffing pattern.....	4
B. The Board’s representation proceeding	9
C. The Board’s unfair labor practice proceeding.....	10
D. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
A. The Center has the burden of showing that individuals possess supervisory responsibilities requiring exercise of independent judgment	15
B. The Board reasonably found that the Center failed to carry its burden of proving that RN charge nurses are statutory supervisors	19
1. The Center failed to meet its burden of showing that RN charge nurses have authority to discipline or effectively recommend discipline	21
2. The Center failed to meet its burden of showing that RN charge nurses assign or effectively recommend assignments using independent judgment.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page
3. RN charge nurses do not direct CNAs using independent judgment, or with the requisite accountability.....	34
4. The Center errs in relying on secondary indicia of supervisory status.....	37
a. RN charge nurses do not evaluate CNAs using independent judgment and evaluations do not affect CNA wages or conditions of employment	38
b. RN charge nurses are not supervisors during nights and weekends because top managers are always on call.....	42
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beverly Enters. v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	16, 18
<i>Dean & Deluca N.Y., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1046 (2003)	18
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999)	38
<i>Extendicare Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F. App'x 412 (6th Cir. 2006)	26, 27, 33
<i>Franklin Home Health Agency</i> , 337 NLRB 826 (2002)	23
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	16
<i>Highland Superstores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 918 (6th Cir. 1991)	19, 23, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	17
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>rev'g Wilshire at Lakewood</i> , 345 NLRB 1050 (2005)	27
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	15
<i>N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 324 NLRB 887 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>enforcing</i> 324 NLRB 887 (1997)	19, 36
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	15
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	17
<i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>NLRB v. Child World, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1251 (6th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003)	16, 18, 19, 23, 32, 36, 37, 42, 43
<i>NLRB v. Duriron Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1992)	10, 15
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Lauren Mfg. Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>NLRB v. Meenan Oil Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998)	23, 24, 26
<i>NLRB v. St. Clair Die Casting, L.L.C.</i> , 423 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Northcrest Nursing Home</i> , 313 NLRB 491 (1993)	28, 38
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	16, 17, 20, 29, 33, 34, 35, 41
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 176 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1949)	35
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989)	25, 28
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996)	38, 40
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Mach. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Vencor Hosp. – Los Angeles</i> , 328 NLRB 1136 (1999)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Timber Co.</i> , 85 NLRB 1170 (1949).....	18
<i>Williamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 743 (2001).....	37, 38
<i>Williamson Piggly Wiggly v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1987).....	17, 19
<i>Wilshire at Lakewood</i> , 345 NLRB 1050 (2005), <i>rev'd, Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	26
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	15
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	3, 5, 9, 15, 16, 17, 35, 37
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 15, 44
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 15, 44
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 19, 26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-7-115(a)(1)(C), (F).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules and Regulations:	Page(s)
Tennessee Board of Nursing	
Rule 1000-01-.13(1)(r), (s)	28
Rule 1000-02-.13(1)(r), (s)	28
 Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)	17
